Impala Linear Corporation 1(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com June 1999
ILC6377 1.3
The ILC6377 is a 95% efficient, 300kHz step-down DC-DC
converter in an SO-8 package; capable of delivering 500mA
output current. The device is also capable of driving an
external FET for higher output current applications.
The ILC6377 uses a unique p-channel architecture with
built-in charge pump to maintain low on-resistance, even at

SO-8 Package
ILC6377SO-XX
Ordering Information
ILC6377SO-33 3.3V, 300 kHz step-down PWM/PFM converter
ILC6377SO-50 5V, 300 kHz step-down PWM/PFM converter
ILC6377SO-Adj Adjustable, 300 kHz step-down PWM/PFM converter
Pin Symbol Function
1 VIN Power Supply
2 EXT2 External gate drive pin (low  when
P-Ch FET is ON)
3 P-BST P-Ch gate boost
4 S/D
Softstart, Vref
Shutdown, also soft-start capacitor
pin and Vref output
5 VOUT/FB Output voltage sense pin for
ILC6377SO-XX; 1V feedback for
ILC6377SO adj
6 GND Ground connection
7 EXT1 External gate drive pin (low  when
P-Ch FET is on)
8 LX Inductor switch pin
ILC6377
0.5A, 300kHz, SO-8 PWM/PFM Step Down
Converter with Shutdown
Impala Linear Corporation
General Description Features
Applications
Block Diagram
Pin Package Configurations
Pin Description
0.5A, 300kHz, SO-8 PWM/PFM Step Down Converter with Shutdown
Impala Linear Corporation 2(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com June 1999
ILC6377 1.3
Conditions
VIN 3.5V, No Loads
VS/D = 0V
Open Loop Measurement, VS/D = VIN, VLX =VIN - 0.4V, VOUT = 3V